GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA*****GUWAHATI-19.

No. PC/HE/SOPD/8/2019/367

Dated Kahilipara, the 21/12/2023

From

Smti Sumitra Dev, AES

Dy. Director of Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

To,

- 1. The President / Secretary, Asom Sahitya Sabha, Bhagawati Prasad Baruah Bhawan, Panbazar, Guwahati 01.
- 2. The President / Secretary, Bodo Sahitya Sabha, R.N. Brahma Bhawan, Kokrajhar.
- 3. The President / Secretary, Kurux Sahaitya Sabha, Podmabil, Gossaigaon, Kokarajhar.
- 4. The President / Secretary, Assam Santhali Sahitya Sabha, Srirampur, Kokrajhar.
- 5. The President / Secretary, Dimasa Sahitya Sabha, Haflong, Dima Hasao.
- 6. The President / Secretary, Assam Manipuri Sahitya Parishad, Silchar, Cachar.
- 7. The President / Secretary, Assam Chah Janagusthi Sahitya Sabha, Usha Nagar, Tezpur, Sonitpur.
- 8. The President / Secretary, Mundari Sahitya Sabha, Tezpur, Sonitpur.
- 9. The President / Secretary, Nepali Sahaitya Sabha, Nepali Mandir, Gosala, Maligaon, Guwahati 11.
- 10. The President / Secretary, Koch Rajbongshi Sahaitya Sabha, Shakti Ashram, Kokrajhar.
- 11. The President / Secretary, Deori Sahitya Sabha, North Lakhimpur, Lakhimpur.
- 12. The President / Secretary, Rabha Sahitya Sabha, Dudhnoi, Goalpara.
- 13. The President / Secretary, All Assam Garo Sahitya Sabha, Bhalukdubi, Goalpara.
- 14. The President / Secretary, Karbi Lammed Amei (Karbi Sahitya Sabha), Khorsing Terang Road, Diphu, Karbi Anglong.
- 15. The President / Secretary, Missing Agom Kebang (Missing Sahitya Sabha), Karichuk, Dhemaji.
- 16. The President / Secretary, Nikhil Bishnupriya Manipuri Sahitya Parishad, Bhakatpur, Silchar-5, Cachar.
- 17. The President / Secretary, Purbanchal Tai Sahitya Sabha, Sivasagar.
- 18. The President / Secretary, Tiwa Sahitya Sabha, Jagiroad, Morigaon.
- 19. The President / Secretary, Moran Sahitya Sabha, Sarbananda Singha Nagar, Tinsukia.
- 20. The President / Secretary, Sonowal Kachari Sahitya Sabha, Kacharibari, Dibrugarh.
- 21. The President / Secretary, Sarania Kachari Sahitya Sabha, 2 No. Goreswar, Baksa.

Sub

Submission of Utilization Certificate under the Scheme of Asom Bhasa Gaurav Achoni to 21 nos. Sahitya Sabhas as one time grant for making corpus fund.

Ref .:-

- 1. This office letter No. PC/HE/SOPD/8/2019/365, Dated 11/12/2023
- 2. Govt. letter No. E-311041/2023/19, dated 30/11/2023

Sir.

In continuation of this office letter vide under reference 1 above, I am directed to state that during the financial year 2021-2022 and 2022-2023, Govt. of Assam in Higher Education Department has accorded financial sanction for an amount of Rs. 4320.00 lakh and Rs. 2736.00 lakh as grant-in-aid (non-salary) to 21 nos. of Sahitya Sabha of Assam as one time grant for making Corpus Fund deposited to your Bank Account.

The Sahitya Sabha wise released of fund as shown below :-

| | The Samitya Saona Wise Telesia | Amount already | Amount already | Grand Total |
|-----|--|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------|
| | Name of Sahitya Sabha | released for the year 2020-2021 | released for the year 2022-2023 | |
| SL | A THE STATE OF THE | (Rs. in lakh) | (Rs. in lakh) | 1000.00 |
| No. | . Galitara Sabba Assam | 600.00 | 400.00 | 1000.00 |
| 1 | Asom Sahitya Sabha, Assam | 300.00 | 200.00 | 500.00 |
| 2 | Bodo Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42110 | 292.42105 |
| 3 | Deori Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 4 | Dimasa Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 5 | Assam Nepali Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 6 | Rabha Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 7 | Karbi Sahitya Sabha (Karbi Amei) | | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 8 | Mising Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | | 292.42105 |
| 9 | Nikhil Bishnupriya Manipuri Sahitya | 180.00 | 112.42105 | |
| | Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 10 | Purbanchal Tai Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 11 | Tiwa Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 12 | Asom Manipuri Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 13 | Garo Sahitya Sabha | | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 14 | Moran Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 15 | Assom Chah Janagusti Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 16 | Sonowal Kachari Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | | 292.42105 |
| 17 | Kurukh Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 18 | Konch Rajbonshi Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 19 | Assam Santali Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 20 | Mundari Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 112.42105 | 292.42105 |
| 21 | Sarania Kachari Sahitya Sabha | 180.00 | 2736.00000 | 7055.99995 |
| | Total amount Rs. | 4320.00 | 2/30.00000 | 700000 |

In this connection, you are hereby requested to submit the status of corpus fund along with Bank statements in which the amount has been deposited.

Further, you are also requested to submit the Utilisation Certificate, Audit report, GFR-19A, details and expenditure statement of the entire interest amount with generated from the corpus fund to the undersigned within 26/12/2023 in this whatsapp group or you can sent the said reply through DHE's email directorhigherassam123@gmail.com

It may be stated here that if any of the Sahitya Sabha fail to submit the information in stipulated time, the authority of the concerned Sahitya Sabha will be held personally responsible as the matter will be forwarded to Govt. at the earliest.

The matter may treated as Most Urgent.

Yours faithfully,

Dy. Director of Higher Education Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Dated Kahilipara, the 21/12/2023

Memo No. PC/HE/SOPD/8/2019/367-A, Copy for information to:-

1. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur.

 The P.S. to the Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur.

3. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister Education, Assam for kind appraisal.

Dy. Director of Higher Education Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.